professional valuer as at 9 August 2002 as described in the section headed “Information
on Masterful Resources” below.

The Consideration Shares will be issued and allotted under the general mandate granted
to the directors of eCyber at the extraordinary general meeting of eCyber held on 22
December 2001.

CONDITIONS

Completion of the Agreement is conditional upon the satisfaction of the following conditions
(“Conditions”):–

(i) a legal and financial due diligence review to be carried out on Masterful Resources having been
completed to the satisfaction of the Purchaser; and

(ii) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting listing of and permission to deal in the
Consideration Shares.

If the Conditions have not been satisfied or waived (condition (i) only) by the parties on or before 2
September 2002 (or such later date as the parties may agree), the Agreement shall terminate. There will
not be a long-stop date.

COMPLETION

Completion is expected to take place on the third business day after the satisfaction of the Conditions (or
such later date as the parties may agree).

– 4 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF ECYBER

Before Completion After Completion
Total no. of Total no. of

Name of shareholder shares held % shares held %

East Marton Group Limited (note 1) 275,928,500 10.68 275,928,500 9.62
Absolute Rich Assets Limited (note 2) 99,830,000 3.86 99,830,000 3.48
Precise Time International Limited (note 2) 61,880,000 2.40 61,880,000 2.16
Success Pacific Enterprises Limited (note 2) 99,830,000 3.86 99,830,000 3.48
Ventures Victory Limited (note 3) 384,715,000 14.89 384,715,000 13.42
the Vendor or its nominee(s) – – 284,000,000 9.90
Public 1,661,316,500 64.30 1,661,316,500 57.94

2,583,500,000 100.00 2,867,500,000 100.00

Notes:

1. East Marton Group Limited is beneficially owned by Madam Tsui Hung.

2. Absolute Rich Assets Limited, Precise Time International Limited and Success Pacific Enterprises
Limited are all beneficially owned by Mr Li Jian Min.

3. Ventures Victory Limited is 51% and 49% beneficially owned by Mr Chen Wei and Mr Zhan Jin
Min respectively.

4. Mr Li Jian Min is a director of CROFIT (as defined below), which is a 52% indirectly-owned
subsidiary of eCyber. Mr Chen Wei is an executive director of eCyber.

REASONS AND BENEFITS

The reasons for eCyber in entering into the Agreement is to widen the investment in high technology